Exhibit 99.1
D-Wave Reports Second Quarter 2025 Results
Q2 Revenue up 42% Year over Year
GAAP Gross Profit up 42% Year over Year
Highest Cash Balance in Company’s History at over $819 Million

PALO ALTO, Calif. – August 7, 2025 – D-Wave Quantum Inc. (NYSE: QBTS) (“D-Wave” or the “Company”), a leader in commercial quantum computing systems, software, and services, today announced financial results for its second quarter ended June 30, 2025.
“Our second quarter results show consistently strong performance across a multitude of technical and business metrics,” said Dr. Alan Baratz, CEO of D-Wave. “During the quarter, we brought to market our sixth-generation quantum computer, signed a memorandum of understanding related to the acquisition of an on-premises system in South Korea, completed physical assembly of the previously announced system at Davidson Technologies, introduced a collection of developer tools to advance quantum AI and machine learning innovation, and ended the quarter with a record $819 million in cash. We’re confident in our ability to continue delivering long-term value for our customers, partners and shareholders.”
Recent Business and Technical Highlights
•Announced revenue of $3.1 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2025. This is an increase of $0.9 million, or 42%, from revenue of $2.2 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2024.
•Completed a successful $400 million At-the-Market (ATM) equity offering, contributing to D-Wave’s consolidated cash balance of approximately $819 million as of June 30, 2025, a record quarter-end balance for the Company. The Company intends to use the proceeds from this financing primarily for strategic acquisitions and general corporate purposes including providing additional working capital and funding capital expenditures.
•Announced the general availability of D-Wave’s Advantage2 quantum computer, its most advanced and performant system. The Advantage2 system is a powerful and energy-efficient annealing quantum computer capable of solving computationally complex problems beyond the reach of classical computers. Featuring D-Wave’s most advanced quantum processor to date, the Advantage2 system is commercial-grade, and built to address real-world use cases in areas such as optimization, materials simulation and artificial intelligence. The system features increased connectivity, reduced noise, greater coherence, and increased energy scale, all contributing to faster and higher quality solutions.
•Announced a new strategic development initiative focused on advanced cryogenic packaging. Designed to advance and scale both gate model and annealing quantum processor development, the initiative builds on D-Wave’s technology leadership in superconducting cryogenic packaging and will expand its multichip packaging capabilities, equipment, and processes. By bolstering D-Wave’s manufacturing efforts with state-of-the-art technology, the Company aims to accelerate its development efforts in support of its aggressive product roadmap on the path to 100,000 qubits.
•Released a collection of offerings to help developers explore and advance quantum artificial intelligence (AI) and machine learning (ML) innovation, including an open-source quantum AI toolkit and a demo. The quantum AI toolkit enables developers to seamlessly integrate quantum computers into modern ML architectures. The demo illustrates how developers can leverage this toolkit to explore using D-Wave™ quantum processors to generate simple images, reflecting a pivotal step in the development of quantum AI capabilities.

•Announced a strategic relationship with Yonsei University and Incheon Metropolitan City to accelerate the exploration, adoption and usage of quantum computing in South Korea. Under the terms of the memorandum of understanding (MOU), the three organizations intend to work together to advance mutual research and talent development for quantum computing, provide access to D-Wave’s quantum computing systems and services, and collaborate on development of use cases in biotechnology, materials science and other areas. In addition, the MOU facilitates the organizations’ efforts towards the acquisition of a D-Wave Advantage2 system at the Yonsei University International Campus in Songdo, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon.
•Signed a number of new and renewing customer engagements for both commercial and research applications, including E.ON – a European multinational electric utility company; GE Vernova – a global energy company; National Quantum Computing Centre (NQCC) – the UK’s national lab for quantum computing; Nikon Corporation – a multinational corporation specializing in optics and precision technologies; NTT Data Corp. – a multinational IT services and consulting company; NTT DOCOMO – Japan’s leading mobile operator; Sharp Corporation – a multinational electronics company; and the University of Oxford.

Second Quarter Fiscal 2025 Financial Highlights
•Revenue: Revenue for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was $3.1 million, an increase of $0.9 million, or 42%, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter revenue of $2.2 million.
•Bookings1: Bookings for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 were $1.3 million, an increase of $0.6 million, or 92%, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter Bookings of $0.7 million.
•Customers: For the most recent four quarters, D-Wave had in excess of 100 revenue generating customers.
•GAAP Gross Profit: GAAP gross profit for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was $2.0 million, an increase of $0.6 million, or 42%, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter GAAP gross profit of $1.4 million, with the increase due primarily to the growth in revenue.
•GAAP Gross Margin: GAAP gross margin for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was 63.8%, an increase of 0.2% from the fiscal 2024 second quarter GAAP gross margin of 63.6%.
•Non-GAAP Gross Profit2: Non-GAAP Gross Profit for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was $2.2 million, an increase of $0.6 million, or 39%, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter Non-GAAP Gross Profit of $1.6 million. The difference between GAAP and Non-GAAP Gross Profit is limited to non-cash stock-based compensation and depreciation and amortization expenses that are excluded from the Non-GAAP Gross Profit.
•Non-GAAP Gross Margin2: Non-GAAP Gross Margin for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was 71.8%, a decrease of 1.3% from the fiscal 2024 second quarter Non-GAAP Gross Margin of 73.1%. The difference between GAAP and Non-GAAP Gross Margin is limited to non-cash stock-based compensation and depreciation and amortization expenses that are excluded from the Non-GAAP Gross Margin.
•GAAP Operating Expenses: GAAP operating expenses for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 were $28.5 million, an increase of $8.3 million, or 41%, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter GAAP Operating Expenses of $20.2 million with the increase driven primarily by increases of $3.5 million in personnel costs, $2.4 million in non-cash stock-based compensation, $1.6 million in fabrication and related activities and $1.5 million in third party professional fees, partly offset by a recovery on a previously written-off debt of $1.1 million. The increased operating expenses stem from incremental investments to support the Company’s continued growth and expansion.
•Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses2: Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 were $22.2 million, an increase of $6.7 million, or 43% from the fiscal 2024 second quarter Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses of $15.5 million, with the difference between GAAP and Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses being primarily non-cash stock-based compensation expense, non-cash depreciation and amortization, and non-recurring one-time expenses.
•Net Loss: Net loss for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was $167.3 million, or $0.55 per share, an increase of $149.5 million, or $0.45 per share, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter net loss of $17.8 million, or $0.10 per share. The increase was primarily due to $142.0 million in non-cash, non-operating charges related to the remeasurement of the Company's warrant liability, as well as realized losses stemming from warrant exercises, that materially increased as a result of the significant price appreciation of the Company's warrants.
•Adjusted Net Loss2: Adjusted Net Loss for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was $25.3 million, or $0.08 per share, an increase of $5.3 million, and a decrease of $0.04 per share, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter Adjusted Net Loss of $20.0 million, or $0.12 per share, with the difference between Net Loss and Adjusted Net Loss being non-cash, non-operating warrant remeasurement related charges.

•Adjusted EBITDA Loss2: Adjusted EBITDA Loss for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 was $20.0 million, an increase of $6.1 million, or 44%, from the fiscal 2024 second quarter Adjusted EBITDA Loss of $13.9 million with the increase due primarily to higher operating expenses, partly offset by higher gross profit.

Financial Results for the First Half of Fiscal Year 2025
◦Revenue: Revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $18.1 million, an increase of $13.5 million, or 289%, from revenue of $4.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024.
◦Bookings1: Bookings for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $2.9 million, a decrease of $0.4 million, or 13%, from Bookings of $3.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024.
◦GAAP Gross Profit: GAAP gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $15.9 million, an increase of $12.9 million, or 420%, from $3.0 million in GAAP gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2024, with the increase due primarily to a higher margin annealing quantum computer system sale during the six months ended June 30, 2025.
◦GAAP Gross Margin: GAAP gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was 87.6%, an increase of 22.0% from the 65.6% GAAP gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2024, with the increase due primarily to a higher margin annealing quantum computer system sale during the six months ended June 30, 2025.
◦Non-GAAP Gross Profit2: Non-GAAP Gross Profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $16.3 million, an increase of $12.8 million, or 367%, from the Non-GAAP Gross Profit of $3.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The difference between GAAP and Non-GAAP Gross Profit is limited to non-cash stock-based compensation and depreciation and amortization expenses that are excluded from the Non-GAAP Gross Profit.
◦Non-GAAP Gross Margin2: Non-GAAP Gross Margin for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was 89.9%, an increase of 14.9% from the 75.0% Non-GAAP Gross Margin for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The difference between GAAP and Non-GAAP Gross Margin is limited to non-cash stock-based compensation and depreciation and amortization expenses that are excluded from the Non-GAAP Gross Margin.
◦GAAP Operating Expenses: GAAP operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $53.6 million, an increase of $14.2 million, or 36%, from GAAP operating expenses of $39.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, with the year-over-year increase primarily driven by increases of $6.6 million in salaries and related personnel costs, 80% of which relates to increases in Sales & Marketing and Research & Development staff; $2.9 million in non-cash stock-based compensation; $2.0 million in fabrication and related activities; $1.8 million in third party professional services and $1.3 million in marketing expenses. The increased operating expenses stem from incremental investments to support the Company’s continued growth and expansion.
◦Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses2: Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $42.4 million, an increase of $12.1 million, or 40%, from Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses of $30.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, with the difference between GAAP and Non-GAAP Operating Expenses being primarily non-cash stock-based compensation expense, non-recurring one-time expenses, and depreciation and amortization.
◦Net Loss: Net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $172.8 million, or $0.59 per share, an increase of $137.7 million, or $0.38 per share, compared with a net loss of $35.1 million, or $0.21 per share for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The increase was primary due to $138.1 million in non-cash, non-operating charges related to the remeasurement of the Company's warrant liability, as well as realized losses stemming from warrant exercises.
◦Adjusted Net Loss2: Adjusted Net Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $34.6 million, or $0.12 per share, essentially flat compared with the Adjusted Net Loss of $34.6 million, or $0.21 per share for the six months ended June 30, 2024, with the difference between Net Loss and Adjusted Net Loss being non-cash, non-operating warrant related charges.
◦Adjusted EBITDA Loss2: The Adjusted EBITDA Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $26.1 million, a decrease of $0.7 million, or 3%, from the six months ended June 30, 2024 Adjusted EBITDA Loss of $26.8 million, with the improvement due primarily to higher gross profit, partly offset by increased operating expenses.
__________________
1“Bookings” is an operating metric that is defined as customer orders received that are expected to generate net revenues in the future. We present the operational metric of Bookings because it reflects customers' demand for our products and services and to assist readers in analyzing our potential performance in future periods.
2"Non-GAAP Gross Profit", "Non-GAAP Gross Margin", "Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses", "Adjusted Net Loss", "Adjusted Net Loss per Share" and "Adjusted EBITDA Loss", are non-GAAP financial measures or metrics. Please see the discussion in the section “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and the reconciliations included at the end of this press release.

Balance Sheet and Liquidity
As of June 30, 2025, D-Wave’s consolidated cash balance totaled a record $819.3 million, representing an over 1900% increase from the fiscal 2024 second quarter consolidated cash balance of $40.9 million, and a 169% increase from the immediately prior fiscal 2025 first quarter consolidated cash balance of $304.3 million.
During the second quarter of fiscal 2025, the Company raised $400 million in gross proceeds from its fourth ATM equity offering program, $99.3 million in cash proceeds from the exercise of warrants, and $37.8 million in net proceeds from its Equity Line of Credit (ELOC) with Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC that fulfilled the $150 million commitment that was originally secured in June of 2022.
D-Wave ended the second quarter of fiscal 2025 with a record $694.3 million in stockholders’ equity.
Earnings Conference Call
D-Wave will host a conference call on Thursday, August 7, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. (Eastern Time), to discuss the Company’s financial results and business outlook. The live dial-in number is 1-800-717-1738 (domestic) or 1-646-307-1865 (international). Participants can use those dial-in numbers or can click this link for instant telephone access to the event. The link will be made active 15 minutes prior to the call’s scheduled start time. An on-demand webcast will be available on the D-Wave Investor Relations website after the call. Participating in the call will be Chief Executive Officer Dr. Alan Baratz and Chief Financial Officer John Markovich.
About D-Wave Quantum Inc.
D-Wave is a leader in the development and delivery of quantum computing systems, software, and services. We are the world’s first commercial supplier of quantum computers, and the only company building both annealing and gate-model quantum computers. Our mission is to help customers realize the value of quantum, today. Our quantum computers — the world’s largest — feature QPUs with sub-second response times and can be deployed on-premises or accessed through our quantum cloud service, which offers 99.9% availability and uptime. More than 100 organizations trust D-Wave with their toughest computational challenges. With over 200 million problems submitted to our quantum systems to date, our customers apply our technology to address use cases spanning optimization, artificial intelligence, research and more. Learn more about realizing the value of quantum computing today and how we’re shaping the quantum-driven industrial and societal advancements of tomorrow: www.dwavequantum.com.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
To supplement the financial information presented in accordance with GAAP, we use non-GAAP measures of certain components of financial performance. Each of Non-GAAP Gross Profit, Non-GAAP Gross Margin, Adjusted EBITDA Loss, Adjusted Net Loss, Adjusted Net Loss per Share and Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses is a financial measure that is not required by or presented in accordance with GAAP. Management believes that each measure provides investors an additional meaningful method to evaluate certain aspects of such results period over period. The Company defines each of its non-GAAP financial measures as follows:
•Non-GAAP Gross Profit is defined as GAAP gross profit less non-cash stock-based compensation expense and depreciation and amortization expense. We use Non-GAAP Gross Profit to measure, understand and evaluate our core operating performance and trends and to develop short-term and long-term operating plans.
•Non-GAAP Gross Margin is defined as GAAP gross margin less non-cash stock-based compensation expense. We use Non-GAAP Gross Margin to measure, understand and evaluate our core business performance.
•Adjusted EBITDA Loss is defined as net loss before interest expense, income tax expense (benefit), depreciation and amortization expense, stock-based compensation,
remeasurements of liability-classified warrants, and other non-recurring non-operating income and expenses. We use Adjusted EBITDA Loss to measure the operating performance of our business, excluding specifically identified items that we do not believe directly reflect our core operations and may not be indicative of our recurring operations.
•Adjusted Net Loss and Adjusted Net Loss per Share are defined as net loss and net loss per share excluding the impact of the non-cash, non-operating charges associated with the remeasurement of the Company’s warrant liability.
•Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses is defined as operating expenses before depreciation and amortization expense, non-recurring one-time expenses and non-cash stock-based compensation expense. We use Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating expenses to measure our operating expenses, excluding items we do not believe directly reflect our core operations.
The presentation of non-GAAP financial measures is not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP, and our presentation of non-GAAP measures may be different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies. For a reconciliation of each of Non-GAAP Gross Profit, Non-GAAP Gross Margin, Adjusted EBITDA Loss, Adjusted Net Loss, Adjusted Net Loss per Share and Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses to its most directly comparable GAAP measure, please refer to the reconciliations below.
Forward Looking Statements
Certain statements in this press release are forward-looking, as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements involve risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the information expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements and may not be indicative of future results. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including, among others, various factors beyond management’s control, including the risks set forth under the heading “Risk Factors” discussed under the caption “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in Part I of our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K or any updates discussed under the caption “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in Part II of our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and in our other filings with the SEC. Undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking statements in this press release in making an investment decision, which are based on information available to us on the date hereof. We undertake no duty to update this information unless required by law.
Contacts
Investor Contact:
ir@dwavesys.com
Media Contact:
media@dwavesys.com

D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

	June 30,	December 31,
(In thousands, except share and per share data)	2025	2024
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	$819,312	$177,980
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1 and $176	1,442	1,420
Inventories	2,448	1,686
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	5,338	3,954
Total current assets	828,540	185,040
Property and equipment, net	4,504	4,133
Operating lease right-of-use assets	6,915	7,261
Intangible assets, net	586	490
Other non-current assets, net	3,057	2,929
Total assets	$843,602	$199,853

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable	$1,190	$815
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	11,582	8,784
Current portion of operating lease liabilities	1,596	1,512
Loans payable, net, current	—	348
Deferred revenue, current	4,906	18,686
Total current liabilities	19,274	30,145
Warrant liabilities	91,037	69,875
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion	6,322	6,389
Loans payable, net, non-current	32,061	30,128
Deferred revenue, non-current	654	670
Total liabilities	$149,348	$137,207

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 675,000,000 shares authorized at both June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024; 339,837,650 shares and 266,595,867 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.	33	27
Additional paid-in capital	1,503,136	700,069
Accumulated deficit	(799,690)	(626,940)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(9,225)	(10,510)
Total stockholders' equity	694,254	62,646
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$843,602	$199,853

D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except share and per share data)	2025	2024	2025	2024
Revenue	$3,095	$2,183	$18,096	$4,648
Cost of revenue	1,119	795	2,243	1,601
Total gross profit	1,976	1,388	15,853	3,047
Operating expenses:
Research and development	12,694	8,355	22,982	16,880
General and administrative	9,151	7,471	17,108	15,037
Sales and marketing	6,633	4,401	13,556	7,485
Total operating expenses	28,478	20,227	53,646	39,402
Loss from operations	(26,502)	(18,839)	(37,793)	(36,355)
Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense	(206)	(1,160)	(432)	(2,300)
Change in fair value of Term Loan	—	(275)	—	924
Gain (loss) on investment in marketable securities	—	(157)	—	1,503
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities	(142,048)	2,195	(138,105)	(457)
Other income (expense), net	1,427	458	3,580	1,595
Total other income (expense), net	(140,827)	1,061	(134,957)	1,265
Net loss	$(167,329)	$(17,778)	$(172,750)	$(35,090)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	$(0.55)	$(0.10)	$(0.59)	$(0.21)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted	302,288,793	172,139,085	294,398,419	166,723,787

Comprehensive loss:
Net loss	$(167,329)	$(17,778)	$(172,750)	$(35,090)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	787	22	1,285	69
Net comprehensive loss	$(166,542)	$(17,756)	$(171,465)	$(35,021)

D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss	$(172,750)	$(35,090)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization	714	510
Stock-based compensation	10,664	7,730
Amortization of operating right-of-use assets	346	398
Non-cash interest expense	387	2,211
Change in fair value of Warrant liabilities	138,105	457
Change in fair value of Term Loan	—	(924)
Gain on marketable securities	—	(1,503)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	1,998	(1,274)
Other noncash items	267	—
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable	(57)	9
Inventories	(762)	(147)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(1,368)	(339)
Trade accounts payable	416	(502)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	2,695	1,741
Deferred revenue	(13,796)	(125)
Operating lease liability	(344)	364
Other non-current assets, net	(1,080)	(103)
Net cash used in operating activities	(34,565)	(26,587)
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,187)	(850)
Purchase of convertible note	—	(1,000)
Proceeds from recovery of previously written-off convertible receivable	959	—
Sales of marketable equity securities	—	254
Expenditures for internal-use software	(129)	(213)
Net cash used in investing activities	(357)	(1,809)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock pursuant to the Lincoln Park Purchase Agreement	37,787	20,288
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock in at-the-market offerings	536,741	9,100
Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon exercise of warrants	99,319	—
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock upon exercise of stock options	6,860	43
Proceeds from common stock issued under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan	291	171
Payment of tax withheld pursuant to stock-based compensation settlements	(5,664)	(1,351)
Repayments on TPC loan	(365)	(370)
Net cash provided by financing activities	674,969	27,881
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	1,285	69
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	641,332	(446)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	177,980	41,307
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	$819,312	$40,861

D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Reconciliation of Gross Profit to Non-GAAP Gross Profit
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)	2025	2024	2025	2024
Gross Profit	$1,976	$1,388	$15,853	$3,047
Gross Margin	63.8%	63.6%	87.6%	65.6%
Excluding:
Depreciation and Amortization (1)	14	54	42	109
Stock-based compensation (2)	231	154	373	329
Non-GAAP Gross Profit	$2,221	$1,596	$16,268	$3,485
Non-GAAP Gross Margin	71.8%	73.1%	89.9%	75.0%
(1)Depreciation and Amortization reflects the Depreciation and Amortization recorded in Cost of Revenue only, which differs from the total Depreciation and Amortization set forth in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows that also includes Depreciation and Amortization recorded in Operating Expenses.
(2)Stock-based compensation reflects the stock-based compensation recorded in Cost of Revenue only, which differs from the total stock-based compensation set forth in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flows that also includes stock-based compensation recorded in Operating Expenses.
D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Reconciliation of Operating Expenses to Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)	2025	2024	2025	2024
Operating expenses	$28,478	$20,227	$53,646	$39,402
Excluding:
Depreciation and Amortization (1)	(324)	(227)	(672)	(401)
Stock-based compensation (2)	(6,440)	(4,067)	(10,291)	(7,401)
Other non-operating or non-recurring expenses (3)	506	(443)	(304)	(1,325)
Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Expenses	$22,220	$15,490	$42,379	$30,275
(1)Depreciation and Amortization reflects the Depreciation and Amortization recorded in the Operating Expenses only, which differs from the total Depreciation and Amortization set forth in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows that also includes Depreciation and Amortization recorded in Cost of Revenue.
(2)Stock-based compensation reflects the stock-based compensation recorded in Operating Expenses only, which differs from the total stock-based compensation set forth in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flows that also includes stock-based compensation recorded in Cost of Revenue.
(3)Includes legal, consulting, and accounting fees arising from capital markets activities that are unrelated to the Company's core business operations, as well as non-recurring professional fees and credit loss expenses and recoveries.

D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Reconciliation of Net Loss to Adjusted Net Loss
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)	2025	2024	2025	2024
Net loss	$(167,329)	$(17,778)	$(172,750)	$(35,090)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)	$(0.55)	$(0.10)	$(0.59)	$(0.21)
Excluding:
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities	142,048	(2,195)	138,105	457
Adjusted net loss	$(25,281)	$(19,973)	$(34,645)	$(34,633)
Adjusted net loss per share (basic and diluted)	$(0.08)	$(0.12)	$(0.12)	$(0.21)

D-Wave Quantum Inc.
Reconciliation of Net Loss to Adjusted EBITDA Loss
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)	2025	2024	2025	2024
Net loss	$(167,329)	$(17,778)	$(172,750)	$(35,090)
Excluding:
Depreciation and Amortization	338	281	714	510
Stock-based compensation	6,671	4,221	10,664	7,730
Interest expense (1)	206	1,160	432	2,300
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities	142,048	(2,195)	138,105	457
Change in fair value of Term Loan	—	275	—	(924)
Gain (loss) on investment in marketable securities	—	157	—	(1,503)
Other (income) expense, net (2)	(1,427)	(458)	(3,580)	(1,595)
Other non-operating or non-recurring items (3)	(506)	443	304	1,325
Adjusted EBITDA Loss	$(19,999)	$(13,894)	$(26,111)	$(26,790)

(1)Interest expense primarily reflects the paid-in-kind interest associated with the term loan agreement with PSPIB Unitas Investments II Inc. entered into on April 13, 2023 and fully repaid on October 22, 2024, and interest and adjustments to accrued interest on the SIF Loan.
(2)Other income (expense), net consists primarily of foreign exchange gains and losses and interest income earned from cash and cash equivalents.
(3)Includes legal, consulting, and accounting fees arising from capital markets activities that are unrelated to the Company's core business operations, as well as non-recurring professional fees and credit loss expenses and recoveries.